
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 4 December 2017 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)154 - The Regulated Services (Service Providers and Responsible 

Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)152 - The Seed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 3 - 11) 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 4 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 5 – Welsh Government response 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)153 - The Novel Foods (Wales) Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 12 - 37) 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 8 – Report 

5 Papers to note 

   

5.1 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 

Committee report Devolution and Exiting the EU and Clause 11 of the 

European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Issues for Consideration  

 (Pages 38 - 72) 

CLA(5)-29-17 – PTN 1 – House of Commons Public Administration and 

Constitutional Affairs Committee report Devolution and Exiting the EU and 

Clause 11 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Issues for Consideration 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Items 7, 8 and 9. 

7 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum: SICM(5)1 The 

Environmental Impact Assessment (Miscellaneous Amendments 

relating to Harbours, Highways and Transport) Regulations 2017: 

Consideration of draft report 

 (Pages 73 - 83)  



CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 9 – SICM(5)1 - Environmental Impact Assessment 

(Miscellaneous Amendments Relating to Harbours, Highways and Transport) 

Regulations 2017 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport - 15 November 2017 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 11 – Draft Report 

8 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum 

 (Pages 84 - 117)  

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 12 - Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 13 - Research brief 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 14 – Legal briefing 

9 Assembly Reform 

 (Pages 118 - 127)  

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee report (Fourth Assembly) - 

Disqualification of Members from the National Assembly for Wales - July 

2014 

 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 15 - Committee paper  

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 16 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair on 

Disqualification – 26 October 2017 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 17 - Letter from the Chair to the Llywydd– 4 October 

2017 

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 18 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair – 18 August 

2017 

10 A stronger voice for Wales: Consideration of draft 

recommendations and conclusions 

 (Pages 128 - 133)  

CLA(5)-29-17 – Paper 19 - Committee paper 

Date of the next meeting  

 

11 December 2017 

http://www.assemblywales.org/bus-home/bus-business-fourth-assembly-laid-docs/cr-ld9881-e.pdf?langoption=3&ttl=CR-LD9881%20-%20Constitutional%20and%20Legislative%20Affairs%20Committee%20Inquiry%20into%20the%20Disqualification%20of%20Membership%20from%20the%20National%20Assembly%20for%20Wales%20July%202014




 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

4 December 2017  

SL(5)154 - The Regulated Services (Service Providers and 

Responsible Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Affirmative 

Part 1 of the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 (“the Act”) 

introduces a new system of regulation of care and support services in Wales, replacing 

that established under the Care Standards Act 2000 (“the Care Standards Act”). 

The Act introduces a new concept of “regulated services” which is defined in section 2 

of the Act.  

In accordance with powers in section 27 of the Act, these Regulations impose 

requirements on service providers in relation to a regulated service, including 

requirements as to the standard of care and support to be provided. 

In accordance with powers in section 28 of the Act, these Regulations impose 

requirements on responsible individuals in relation to a place in respect of which the 

individual is designated.  

These Regulations also provide for offences in the event of failure by a service provider 

or a responsible individual to comply with specified requirements. 

Guidance has been published about how service providers and responsible individuals 

may comply with the requirements imposed by these Regulations (including how 

providers may meet any standards for the provision of a regulated service) and section 

29 of the Act requires service providers and responsible individuals to have regard to 

this guidance. 

Parent Act: Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 

Date Made: Not stated 

Date Laid: 27 November 2017 

Coming into force date: 2 April 2018 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2016/2/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20431


W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2017 No. 1095 (W. 276) 

SEEDS, WALES 

The Seed (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 

2017 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is
[...]
g the botanical 

change of name. 

One response was received from the British Potato Trade Association in respect of 

the consultation concerning the official labels of test and trial seed potatoes. The 

British Potato Trade Association represent over 100 potato trade companies across 

the UK and fully support this proposal. 

 

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 

There has been no regulatory impact assessment undertaken. Seed potato 

producers in Wales already use labels with unique numbers so the amendments will 

simply bring into law this existing industry practice for test and trial potatoes. 

No impact on charities or voluntary bodies is foreseen.  

No impact on the public or private sector is foreseen. 

 

Pack Page 8



 

SL(5)152 - The Seed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Seed Marketing (Wales) Regulations 2012 and the Seed Potatoes (Wales) 

Regulations 2016.  

Regulation 2 implements Commission Implementing Directive (EU) 2016/2109 which amends Directive 

66/401/EEC to reflect the change of the botanical name of the species Lolium x boucheanum Kunth.  

Regulation 2 amends the Seed Marketing (Wales) Regulations 2012 to reflect that change of botanical 

name. 

Regulation 3 implements Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2016/320 (“the Decision”). The 

Decision amends Decision 2004/842/EC regarding the rules by which Member States may authorise the 

placing on the market of seed belonging to certain varieties.  The Decision includes the requirement for 

an officially assigned serial number to be stated on the official label of seed potatoes that are authorised 

to be marketed for the purposes of tests and trials. Regulation 3 amends the Seed Potatoes (Wales) 

Regulations 2016 to reflect that requirement. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scru
[...]
mbly for Wales) power to modify any retained 

direct EU legislation, including EU Regulation 258/97 which is concerned with the devolved area of food. 

Power to modify all retained direct EU legislation is given to UK Ministers; this includes the power to modify 

retained direct EU legislation in devolved areas without the need for the consent of the National Assembly 

for Wales or the Welsh Ministers. 

Therefore, if UK Ministers use their powers to modify EU Regulation 258/97 as retained direct EU legislation, 

the power of the Welsh Ministers to modify these Regulations will be limited so that the Welsh Ministers 

cannot do anything that is inconsistent with the modification made by UK Ministers. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

29 November 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 37



HC 484
Published on 29 November 2017

by authority of the House of Commons

House of Commons

Public Administration 
and Constitutional Affairs 
Committee

Devolution and Exiting 
the EU and Clause 11 
of the European Union 
(Withdrawal) Bill: Issues 
for Consideration

First Report of Session 2017–19

Report, together with formal minutes relating 
to the report

Ordered by the House of Commons to be printed 
28 November 2017

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 5.1



Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee

The Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee 
is appointed by the House of Commons to examine the reports of 
the Parliamentary Commissioner for Administration and the Health 
Service Commissioner for England, which are laid before this House, 
and matters in connection therewith; to consider matters relating to 
the quality and standards of administration provided by civil service 
departments, and other matters relating to the civil service; and to 
consider constitutional affairs.

Current membership

Mr Bernard Jenkin MP (Conservative, Harwich and North
[...]
mmittee’s views can inform the development of the 

legislation, it would be helpful to receive your views on any issues which might 

require legislative change as part of the reform programme by the end of 2017. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

Pack Page 127



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 128

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)152 - The Seed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017
	Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum
	Paper 4 – Report
	Paper 5 – Welsh Government response

	4.1 SL(5)153 - The Novel Foods (Wales) Regulations 2017
	Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum
	Paper 8 – Report

	5.1 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee report Devolution and Exiting the EU and Clause 11 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Issues for Consideration
	FrontCover
	ContentsLink
	TitlePage
	ReportStart
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_Copy
	_ftnref2
	Introduction
	1	The Devolution Clause
	2	Concerns relating to Clause 11
	A power grab?
	Constitutional balance
	Reserved matters and conferred powers
	Legislative consent
	Common frameworks
	Inter-institutional relations in the UK

	3	Conclusion
	Appendix 1: Powers Returning from the EU that Intersect with the Devolution Settlements
	Powers returning from the EU that intersect with the devolution settlement in Scotland
	Powers returning from the EU that intersects with the devolution settlement in Wales
	Policy Areas/Powers returning from the EU which intersect with the devolution settlement in Northern Ireland (141)

	Formal Minutes
	Witnesses
	Published written evidence
	List of Reports from the Committee during the current Parliament

	7 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum: SICM(5)1 The Environmental Impact Assessment (Miscellaneous Amendments relating to Harbours, Highways and Transport) Regulations 2017: Consideration of draft report
	Paper 10 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - 15 November 2017
	Paper 11 – Draft Report

	8 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum
	Paper 13 - Research brief
	Paper 14 – Legal briefing

	9 Assembly Reform
	Paper 16 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair on Disqualification – 26 October 2017
	Paper 17 - Letter from the Chair to the Llywydd– 4 October 2017
	Paper 18 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair – 18 August 2017

	10 A stronger voice for Wales: Consideration of draft recommendations and conclusions



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee
Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 1 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 4 December 2017 http://senedd.tv/en/4344
Meeting time: 14.30 - 14.58

Attendance

Category Names

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)
Nathan Gill AM

Assembly Members:
Dai Lloyd AM

David Melding AM

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2
or21.3

2.1 SL(5)154 - The Regulated Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals)

(Wales) Regulations 2017
The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

3.1 SL(5)152 - The Seed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly.

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU

4.1 SL(5)153 - The Novel Foods (Wales) Regulations 2017

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. The Committee agreed to
report to the Assembly to highlight the points identified as a result of the UK exiting

the European Union.
5 Papers to note

5.1 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee
report Devolution and Exiting the EU and Clause 11 of the European Union

(Withdrawal) Bill: Issues for Consideration

The Committee noted the report.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
The motion was agreed.

7 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum: SICM(5)1 The
Environmental Impact Assessment (Miscellaneous Amendments
relating to Harbours, Highways and Transport) Regulations 2017:

Consideration of draft report
The Committee considered the draft report.
8 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum

The Committee agreed to write to the Business Committee.



9 Assembly Reform
The Committee agreed to review this subject again at its next meeting.

10 A stronger voice for Wales: Consideration of draft recommendations

and conclusions

The Committee considered the draft recommendations and conclusions.



